of the Group upon the completion of Acquisition.

(3) Effect on cash/ working capital

With reference to the 2014 Interim Report, the Group’s net gearing ratio (calculated as net debt

divided by total equity) was approximately 33.8% as at 30 June 2014. Given that the total equity will

be increased upon the issue of the Consideration Shares under the Acquisition, it is expected that the

net gearing ratio of the Group would be decreased upon Completion.

Moreover, except for cash consideration of HK$4,740 to be satisfied in cash, almost all of the

Consideration will be settled by the issue of the Consideration Shares. Therefore, we consider that the

Acquisition would not lead to any immediate material change in the Group’s working capital position.

(4) Dilution of shareholding of the Shareholders

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately after the Completion (assuming no further issue of Shares between

the Latest Practicable Date and the date of Completion):

Name of Shareholders
Shareholding as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding
immediately upon the

Completion of

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

COHL and its associates (Note 1) 2,218,813,659 57.00% 2,336,091,659 58.26%

Directors (Note 2) 12,582,249 0.33% 12,582,249 0.31%

Public Shareholders: 1,661,003,019 42.67% 1,661,003,019 41.43%

Total 3,892,398,927 100.00% 4,009,676,927 100.00%

Notes:

1. Amongst the total number of 2,218,813,659 Shares, 2,122,675,308 Shares were held by COHL while 96,138,351 Shares

were held by Silver Lot Development Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of COHL.

2. The Directors, Mr. Zhou Yong, Mr. Tian Shuchen, Mr. Zhou Hancheng, Mr. Pan Shujie, Mr. Hung Cheung Shew, Dr.

Raymond Ho Chung Tai, Mr. Adrian David Li Man Kiu, Dr. Raymond Leung Hai Ming and Mr. Lee Shing See, held

2,273,780; 3,300,000; 2,605,138; 167,471; 581,584; 913,569; 913,569; 913,569 and 913,569 Shares respectively.

LETTER FROM CHINA EVERBRIGHT

— 53 —

Upon Completion, the existing Independent Shareholders’ holdings would be diluted by